ME;.ANm cooxn TJAMES Q‘IMPSON

S@I. A Cntrcal Guigle

4 \m_*




CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Introduction

1 ESOL in the world

Introduction
English in the world
ESOL around the world
ESOL in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland
ESOL asa ‘Skill for Life’
ESOL, policy, and politics
Citizenship and language
The current picture: ESOL and the economy
Conclusion
Further reading

2 A world of difference: being an adult ESOL learner

Introduction
Diversity and heterogeneity
Languages
Educartional background and literacy levels
Gender
Family relations and intergenerational language issues
Experiences of immigration, settlement, and asylum
Asylum
Aspirations and obstacles
Employment
The range of ESOL settings
Community and constraints
Conclusion
Further reading

3 The challenges of ESOL practice

Introduction
Who are ESOL teachers?
The challenges of ESOL practice

x

xi

13
13
15
51
17
17
18
20
20
21
21
24
25
26
27

29
29
30
32




vi

Contents

Student diversity and student needs
Students’ changing needs and attitudes
Diversity and group learning
Affective benefits of group work
The challenges of audit culture: centralization and accountability
Meeting the challenges
Professional identity
Approaches to language teaching in ESOL
Teaching methods
Methods and principled pragmatism
Conclusion
Further reading

4 The content of ESOL lessons

Introduction

The tensions of lesson content

From home-produced materials to the global textbook
Adult ESOL in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland:

curriculum and materials

Student-generated content

Taboo subjects

‘The playtul side of language learning

Conclusion: principled pragmatism in lesson content
Further reading

s Oral communication

Introduction
Oral communication outside classrooms
Speaking in ESOL classrooms
Opening up and closing down
Encouraging learners to talk
Tackling real world challenges in the ESOL classroom
Testing oral communication in ESOL
Conclusion
Further reading

6 ESOL, literacy, and literacies

Introduction

ESOL students with basic literacy needs
Teaching basic literacy to ESOL students
Expert language literacy or English literacy?

Literacy theories in conflict: basic skills and literacy practices
Literacy as a basic skill

32
33
35
36
38
39
39
41
41
44
46
46

91
91
92
94
96

98



Contents

Literacy practices 100
Functional literacy and employability 104
Literacy and employability 105
A critical take on literacy 110
Conclusion 12
Further reading 113
7 ESOL and electronic literacy practices 1531
Introduction 11§
Reading online: multimodality and web literacy 116
Multimodality 16
Web literacy: reading in virtual space 18
Multitasking and polyfocal attention 119
Computer-mediated communication (CMC) 122
ESOL students’ use of email and messenger out of class:
two examples 122
ESOL, ICTs, and globalization 124
Inequality and the information poor 127
Conclusion: electronic literacy and communicative competence 131
Further reading 132
8 Learning about teaching 133
Introduction 133
Standardized teaching qualifications 134
Developing professional vision 134
Observation in ESOL 135
Critical issues in observation for evaluation 137
The difficulty of observing teacher behaviour 137
Inspections encourage prescription 138
Peer observation for teacher development 140
Peer observation: the pitfalls 141
Doing peer observation 141
Teachers engaging with research 142
The theory/practice ‘gap’ 142
Research and practice: a mutual dialogue 143
Research as ‘common sense’ 144
Exploratory teaching and action research 147
The features of action research 148
The stages of action research 149
Conclusion 152

Further reading 153

vil



viii Contents

Appendix: overseas contexts 155
Bibliography 167
Index 181


www.qia.org.t

s19ypea] a8endue] 10] syooqpueH pioyxQO

—

Ll

This series is designed to provide a source of reference for both
language teachers and teacher trainers. Each title is intended to
serve both as a basis for courses and seminars, and as a longer-

term reference text for the working teacher’s bookshelf.

ESOL: A Critical Guide

This book is about the teaching and learning of ESOL -
English for Speakers of Other Languages — for adult migrants
in countries where English is the dominant language. It is
for teachers and teacher-educators who wish to extend their
understanding of the issues and debates surrounding ESOL
in an age of globalization and mass migration.

The authors draw on their experience of researching and
teaching ESOL, and the book is brought to life with the voices
of students and teachers involved in their research.

ESOL: A Critical Guide adopts a questioning stance towards
the practices, policies, and cultures that shape the field.

The chapters cover:

— ESOL students and teachers, their diversity and range
— the content and practice of ESOL

— teaching and learning oral communication

— literacy and electronic literacy

— teacher education

— ESOL around the world.

MELANIE COOKE is a researcher at the Department of
Education and Professional Studies and the Centre for
Language, Discourse and Communication, King’s College,
London.

JAMES SIMPSON is a researcher in Language Education at
the School of Education, University of Leeds.

[

OX FO RD OXFORD ENGLISH
ISBN $78-0-19-442267-3

UNIVERSITY PRESS m MIIMH

www.oup.com S 9 "780194%422673



	Cover
	dafsi 1
	dafsi 2
	dafsi 3
	dafsi 4
	abs

