desoloxfordesoloxfordesoloxf

では こうこと こうこと

Oxford Handbooks for Language Teachers

MELANIE COOKE | JAMES SIMPSON

**ESOL: A Critical Guide** 

## **CONTENTS**

Acknowledgements	
Introduction	xi
1 ESOL in the world	I
Introduction	I
English in the world	3
ESOL around the world	4
ESOL in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland	5
ESOL as a 'Skill for Life'	6
ESOL, policy, and politics	8
Citizenship and language	9
The current picture: ESOL and the economy	II
Conclusion	II
Further reading	12
2 A world of difference: being an adult ESOL learner	13
Introduction	13
Diversity and heterogeneity	15
Languages	15
Educational background and literacy levels	17
Gender	17
Family relations and intergenerational language issues	18
Experiences of immigration, settlement, and asylum	20
Asylum	20
Aspirations and obstacles	21
Employment	21
The range of ESOL settings	24
Community and constraints	25
Conclusion	26
Further reading	27
3 The challenges of ESOL practice	29
Introduction	29
Who are ESOL teachers?	30
The challenges of ESOL practice	32

	Student diversity and student needs	32
	Students' changing needs and attitudes	33
	Diversity and group learning	35
	Affective benefits of group work	36
	The challenges of audit culture: centralization and accountability	38
	Meeting the challenges	39
	Professional identity	39
	Approaches to language teaching in ESOL	41
	Teaching methods	41
	Methods and principled pragmatism	44
	Conclusion	46
	Further reading	46
4	The content of ESOL lessons	49
	Introduction	49
	The tensions of lesson content	49
	From home-produced materials to the global textbook Adult ESOL in England, Wales, and Northern Ireland:	50
	curriculum and materials	54
	Student-generated content	57
	Taboo subjects	60
	The playful side of language learning	61
	Conclusion: principled pragmatism in lesson content	63
	Further reading	64
5	Oral communication	67
	Introduction	67
	Oral communication outside classrooms	68
	Speaking in ESOL classrooms	73
	Opening up and closing down	7 <b>4</b>
	Encouraging learners to talk	76
	Tackling real world challenges in the ESOL classroom	78
	Testing oral communication in ESOL	82
	Conclusion	88
	Further reading	89
6	ESOL, literacy, and literacies	91
	Introduction	91
	ESOL students with basic literacy needs	92
	Teaching basic literacy to ESOL students	94
	Expert language literacy or English literacy?	96
	Literacy theories in conflict: basic skills and literacy practices	98
	Literacy as a basic skill	98

	T.	
	Literacy practices	100
	Functional literacy and employability	104
	Literacy and employability	105
	A critical take on literacy	IIO
	Conclusion	112
	Further reading	113
7	ESOL and electronic literacy practices	115
	Introduction	115
	Reading online: multimodality and web literacy	116
	Multimodality	116
	Web literacy: reading in virtual space	118
	Multitasking and polyfocal attention	119
	Computer-mediated communication (CMC)	122
	ESOL students' use of email and messenger out of class:	
	two examples	122
	ESOL, ICTs, and globalization	124
	Inequality and the information poor	127
	Conclusion: electronic literacy and communicative competence	131
	Further reading	132
8	Learning about teaching	133
	Introduction	133
	Standardized teaching qualifications	134
	Developing professional vision	134
	Observation in ESOL	135
	Critical issues in observation for evaluation	137
	The difficulty of observing teacher behaviour	137
	Inspections encourage prescription	138
		140
	Peer observation for teacher development Peer observation: the pitfalls	, 141
	Doing peer observation	141
	Teachers engaging with research	142
	The theory/practice 'gap'	142
	Research and practice: a mutual dialogue	143
	Research as 'common sense'	144
	Exploratory teaching and action research	147
	The features of action research	148
	The stages of action research	149
	Conclusion	152
	Further reading	153

## viii Contents

Appendix: overseas contexts	155
Bibliography	167
Index	181

This series is designed to provide a source of reference for both language teachers and teacher trainers. Each title is intended to serve both as a basis for courses and seminars, and as a longer-term reference text for the working teacher's bookshelf.

rdesolo

## **ESOL: A Critical Guide**

This book is about the teaching and learning of ESOL – English for Speakers of Other Languages – for adult migrants in countries where English is the dominant language. It is for teachers and teacher-educators who wish to extend their understanding of the issues and debates surrounding ESOL in an age of globalization and mass migration.

The authors draw on their experience of researching and teaching ESOL, and the book is brought to life with the voices of students and teachers involved in their research.

ESOL: A Critical Guide adopts a questioning stance towards the practices, policies, and cultures that shape the field.

## The chapters cover:

- ESOL students and teachers, their diversity and range
- the content and practice of ESOL
- teaching and learning oral communication
- literacy and electronic literacy
- teacher education
- ESOL around the world.

MELANIE COOKE is a researcher at the Department of Education and Professional Studies and the Centre for Language, Discourse and Communication, King's College, London.

JAMES SIMPSON is a researcher in Language Education at the School of Education, University of Leeds.

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

www.oup.com

OXFORD ENGLISH ISBN 978-0-19-442267-

9 780194 422673